There are inter-relationships between all these unobservable inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The
existence of an increase in more than one unobservable input would be to magnify the impact on the valuation. The
impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the inter-relationship of two unobservable inputs moving in directions which
have an opposite impact on value for example an increase in rent may be offset by an increase in yield, resulting in no
net impact on the valuation. However if the inputs move in opposite directions (for example ERV increases and
equivalent yield decreases), valuation movements can be amplified whereas if they move in the same direction, they
may offset reducing the overall net valuation movement.

(i). Investment property

Rents and ERVs have a direct relationship to fair value, while equivalent yield has an inverse relationship.

The following table shows the impact on the fair value of investment property by applying a sensitivity to significant
unobservable inputs.

I. 31 December 2017

Fair value at

31
December

20171,2

Impact on valuations

of a 5% change in
ERV

Impact on valuations of

a 25 bps change in
equivalent yield

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 £m £m £m £m £m
United Kingdom 1,501.4 62.6 (60.6) (65.5) 71.5
Ireland 873.1 38.0 (28.9) (42.6) 47.2
Rest of Europe 335.6 11.1 (11.2) (10.3) 11.2
 2,710.1 111.7 (100.7) (118.4) 129.9

II. 31 December 2016

Fair value at

31
December

20161,2

Impact on valuations

of a 5% change in
ERV

Impact on valuations of

a 25 bps change in
equivalent yield

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 £m £m £m £m £m
United Kingdom 1,516.7 55.5 (54.5) (66.1) 72.2
Ireland 826.2 35.5 (34.1) (36.8) 40.5
Rest of Europe 306.4 12.2 (12.2) (11.3) 12.2
 2,649.3 103.2 (100.8) (114.2) 124.9

Footnotes:
1. Includes adjustment in respect of straight line leases, which is recognised in the “Rent and other receivables” component of the

consolidated balance sheet.
2. Includes assets held-for-sale (Note 32).

  Page | 42

(ii). Investment property under development

An increase/decrease in costs to complete and the discount factor will decrease/increase valuations respectively.

The following table shows the impact on the fair value of investment property under development by applying a
sensitivity to significant unobservable inputs used.

I. 31 December 2017